

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

CORECO JA'QAN PEARSON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Certified Order from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,
No. 1:20-cv-04809-TCB

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John M. Reeves
REEVES LAW LLC
3703 Watson Road
St. Louis, MO 63109
(314) 775-6985
reeves@reeveslawstl.com
*Application for admission to
the Eleventh Circuit pending.*

Sidney Powell
Counsel of Record
Sidney Powell PC
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 717-1775
sidney@federalappeals.com

L. Lin Wood
L. Lin Wood, P.C.
P.O. Box 52584
Atlanta, GA 30305-0584
(404) 891-1402
lwood@linwoodlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants. Additional counsel listed on the next page.

Harry W. MacDougald
CALDWELL, PROPST & DELOACH, LLP
Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30346
(404) 843-1956
hmacdougald@cpdlawyers.com

Howard Kleinhendler
HOWARD KLEINDLER ESQUIRE
369 Lexington Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(917) 793-1188
howard@kleinhendler.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	3
Table of Contents.....	4
Table of Citations	5
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	6
Statement of the Issues.....	8
Statement of the Case	9
I. Pursuant to its exclusive powers under Georgia law, in the summer of 2019 the Georgia state government purchased Dominion voting machines for mandatory use throughout the State of Georgia in all of its elections.	9
2. Proceedings Below	12
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument	17
I. Georgia law plainly vests the Secretary of State with control over the Dominion System, thus making them the proper parties to the lawsuit. (Question 1)	17
II. Republican Electors are entitled to temporary injunctive relief. Questions 2—4) as they have shown a substantial likelihood of success of the merits and the public interest will be harmed absent such injunctive relief.	19
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	13
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT 2020 WL 5994029 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2020).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec. of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193, 1208 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated by panel</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 957 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223, 1225 (11th Cir. 2005)	8, 21

Statutes

§21-2-50	18
28 U.S.C. §1331	7
28 U.S.C. §1367	7
42 U.S.C. §1983	7, 22
Fla. St. §§101.292	19
Fla. St. 101.294.....	19
Ga. Code §21-2-522.....	7
